CITY OF ATWATER

CLAIM FORM
FORM B

(Please Type or Print)

CLAIM AGAINST ﬁ I'ﬁ/ 0‘[ Ww‘(ﬁ_ & Does 1-1oo
Claimant's name: KI na '/ ve M l/ma (Name of Entity)

SS#: Gender: Male \/ Female

Claimant's address: /I®7/} Oawo(/f‘,' 5"/ 51M'JC , [ZO I Cnuaﬂdn Cﬁ %Z’

Address where notices about claim are to be sent, if different from above:

Date of incident/accident: {.” il 2 5 = Z OZ |
Date injuries, damages, or losses were discovered: (0 = Z g" ZOZ (

Location of incident/accident: SIP ace lﬂ” r- "' En 79\1//

What did entity or employee do to cause this loss, damage, or injury?

Set  Ddachment

{(Use back of this form or separate sheet if necessary to an. ser this question in detail.)

What are the names of the entity's employees who caused this injury, damage, or loss (if known)?

What specific injuries, damages, or losses did claimant receive?

S8, Mlaghrrent A

(Use back of this form or separate sheet if necessary to answer this question in detail.)

What amount of money is claimant seeking or, if the amount is in excess of $10,000, which is the appropriate court of
jurisdiction. Note: If Superior and Municipal Courts are consolidated, you must represent whether it is a “limited civil case” [see
Government Code 910(f)]

N ok 425,000
How was this amount calculated (please itemize)?

s, pMAces K

(Use back of this form or separate sheet if necessary to answer this question in detail.)

Nl s
Date Signed: [7///0 /2( Signature: ‘0{{4 o

If signed by representative:

Representative's Name Address

Telephone #

Relationship to Claimant




LAW OFFICE OF JOHN L. BURRIS
7677 Oakport Stregt Suite 1120 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 839-5200 www. johnburrislaw.com

ATTACHMENT “A - BODILY INJURY CLAIM”

Claimant objects to your Claim Form because it requires information which constitutes an
invasion of the Claimant’s privacy. Moreover, the information is not required to be provided by
the Claimant under California Government Code Section 910. For example, California
Government Code Section 910 does not require that the Claimants provide their home and work
numbers, driver’s license number, date of birth, auto insurance name and policy number, a
diagram of the location of the incident, any statements by the Claimant as to their reasons “for
believing the City is liable for your damages, “or a description” of all damages which you
believe you have incurred as a result of the incident.” For the purposes of this document
“CLAIMANT” means the individual claimant and all parties in interest represented by the LAW
OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS. Therefore, Claimant submits the following information in
support of his Claim pursuant to Government Code Section 910:

CLAIMANT’S NAME: King Vivek Vanga

ADDRESS TO WHICH ALL NOTICES ARE TO BE SENT: LAW OFFICES OF JOHN L.
BURRIS, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120, Oakland, California 94621

CLAIMANT TELEPHONE NUMBER: C/O LAW OFFICES OF JOHN L. BURRIS, ESQ.
(510) 839-5200.

PLEASE NOTE: COUNSEL REPRESENTS CLAIMANTS’ AND ALL CONTACT SHOULD
BE MADE WITH THEIR ATTORNEY ONLY.

DATE AND TIME OF INCIDENT: June 25, 2021
LOCATION OF INCIDENT: Intersection of Spaceport Entry.

THE FOLLOWING PROVIDES A GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE INDEBTEDNESS,
OBLIGATION, INJURY, DAMAGES OR LOSS INCURRED SO FAR AS IT MAY BE
KNOWN AT THE TIME OF PRESENTATION OF THE CLAIM” AND “THE NAME OR
NAMES OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR EMPLOYEES CAUSING THE INJURY,
DAMAGES, OR LOSS, IF KNOWN: [Per Government Code Section 910]. For the purposes of
this claim, “AGENCY’S” is defined by and refers to the municipal, county, or state entity, which
governs the Atwater Police Department and California Highway Patrol.

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT:

The incident took place on June 25, 2021 at or near the intersection of Spaceport Entry.
The incident arose when both Atwater police officers and California Highway Patrol officers
came into contact with Mr. Vanga who was driving home after engaging in recreational sports
with a friend. On the date of the incident, our client was involved and injured in a fatal accident.
However, the issues related to that fatal event are not the subject matter of this claim. Any
particular crime alleged to have occurred is being handled in criminal court. Our concern is Mr.
Vanga’s contact with law enforcement officers after the accident.
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After the accident, Mr. Vanga could be seen walking aimlessly in a daze when he was
met by Officer Parks who approached him. Officer Parks commanded Mr. Vanga to sit on the
ground. Officer Parks failed to recognize that Mr. Vanga appeared to be disoriented while on his
feet and failed to provide Mr. Vanga with immediate medical attention. Instead, officer Sam
Parks determined that Mr. Vanga was a threat as opposed to someone in need of medical
assistance. After a brief physical exchange with Mr. Vanga, who appeared semi-unconscious on
officer body-cam video, Officer Parks called for back-up.

While Officer Parks attempted to restrain Mr. Vanga, Officer Davis approached and
without warning, began to tase Mr. Vanga while he was already on the ground. Officer Davis
then proceeded to assist other officers as they piled on top of Mr. Vanga to detain him. In
addition, Officer Friedberg forcibly grabbed Mr. Vanga’s lower legs while other officers were
already piled on top of Mr. Vanga. Video footage shows that both Atwater Police officers and
California Highway Patrol officers viciously punched, kicked, and kneed Mr. Vanga in his face,
head, back, arms, and legs. Officer Body Camera footage shows multiple officers punching Mr.
Vanga in the head likely exacerbating his head injury from the accident.

Furthermore, California Highway Patrol Officers Bautista and Fuentes prepared a false
police report discussing the nature of Mr. Vanga’s sobriety. California Highway Patrol Officer
Gabriel Bautista aggressively claimed that Mr. Vanga was under the influence in a preliminary
report when he stated, “I detected a strong odor of alcoholic beverage emitting from his breathe
and person and observed his eyes were red.” See Exhibit A. Officer Bautista’s statement is a
blatant lie in that the toxicology report prepared by the California Bureau of Forensic Services
did not find any evidence of alcohol or drugs in Mr. Vanga’s system on the day of this incident.
See Exhibit B. Moreover, California Highway Patrol officers have put out multiple articles
falsely alleging that Mr. Vanga was under the influence when those statements were untrue and
further demonstrates California Highway Patrol officer’s willingness to mischaracterize Mr.
Vanga’s state of sobriety at the time of the accident. See Exhibit C. Additionally, Officer Angel
Fuentes made false statements in his police report as well as to the media alleging that he noticed
Mr. Vanga was intoxicated because he smelled alcohol on his person and breathe. Officer Parks
also made a false statement to other officers saying that Mr. Vanga attempted to grab his gun in
an apparent attempt to make this incident a criminal matter when it looks like an accident. Mr.
Vanga did incur physical injuries from the officers’ physical assaults, and aside from the
emotional trauma related to the accident, he also suffered extreme emotional and psychological
trauma from the false statements made by Officers Bautista, Fuentes, and Parks. Additionally,
Officer Fuentes used the false statements about Mr. Vanga being under the influence to first seek
an outcome of no bail hold and later to cause the bail to be raised from $250,000 to $400,000.

DAMAGES

As a result of both Atwater Police Officers and California Highway Patrol Officers
inability to provide medical assistance to Mr. Vanga, he suffered injuries to his face, back, arms,
and legs. Mr. Vanga did not pose a threat of serious injury or harm to any of the officers in this
incident. It is apparent from officer’s video footage that Mr. Vanga needed medical assistance as
opposed to being detained. Thus, the violent assault on Mr. Vanga constituted excessive,
unreasonable, unlawful and unnecessary force against him by all named Atwater Police Officers
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and California Highway Patrol officers, and DOES 1-100. Additionally, Mr. Vanga continues to
suffer from emotional and psychological despair related to the false statements made by Officer
Bautista and Fuentes concerning his sobriety.

DESCRIPTION OF CLAIM:

Claimant alleges that the conduct of individual employees, agents, and/or servants of CITY OF
ATWATER & CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL constitute State statutory violations, which
might include but are not limited to assault, battery, negligence, negligent hiring, and intentional
infliction of emotional distress.

Claimant alleges those individual employees, agents and/or servants of CITY OF ATWATER &
CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL are responsible for Claimant’s injuries, and acts and/or
omissions committed within the course or scope of employment under the theory of respondeat
superior. Respondeat superior liability includes but is not limited to, negligent training,
supervision, control and/or discipline.

Individual employees, agents, and/or servants of the CITY OF ATWATER & CALIFORNIA
HIGHWAY PATROL, include but are not limited to, the chief of police, sheriff, or an individual
of comparable title, in charge of law enforcement for CITY OF ATWATER, CALIFORNIA
HIGHWAY PATROL and ANGEL FUENTES, GABRIEL BAUTISTA, SAM PARKS,
MICHEAL FRIEDBERG, BILL NOVETZKE, OFFICER T. DAVIS, OFFICER A.
CALDERON, DOES 1-100, and/or each of them, individually and/or while acting in concert
with one another.

Claimant alleges the appropriate offenses listed below.

Claimant alleges that assault included, but was not limited to, conduct causing claimant to
reasonably fear a harmful offensive touching upon claimant’s person.

Claimant alleges that battery included, but not limited to, conduct resulting in a harmful
offensive touching upon claimant’s person in a manner foreseeable and likely to cause injury.

Claimant alleges that negligence included, but was not limited to, breach of duty upon failing to
exercise due care by placing decedent at risk of serious physical injury.

Claimant alleges that negligent hiring included, but was not limited to, breach of duty upon
failing to exercise due care by hiring individuals likely to cause physical injury to citizens while
acting under color of law in an official capacity.

Claimant alleges that intentional infliction of emotional distress included, but not limited to,
outrageous acts or omissions with the intent to cause emotional distress to another individual.
The intentional conduct resulted in claimant’s physical injuries.
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Claimant alleges that Slander/Defamation included, but is not limited to, damages to claimant’s
reputation with intent to prevent his release on bail and to defame and slander claimant in the
media and his community.

Claimant alleges violation of California Civil Code Section 52.1 for actions by law enforcement
personnel, whether or not acting under color of law, which interfere by threats, intimidation, or
coercion, or attempts to interfere by threats, intimidation, or coercion, with the exercise or
enjoyment by any individual or individuals of rights secured by the Constitution or laws of the
United States, or of the rights secured by the Constitution or laws of this state.

Claimant intends to pursue civil penalties pursuant to California Civil Code Sections 52(a) and
52(b).

Claimant intends to pursue Monell violations for the City’s unconstitutional policies and
practices that led to this unlawful incident.

Claimant will allege other causes of action subject to continuing discovery.

DESCRIBE INJURY OR DAMAGE:

Claimant has, or may have in the future, claims for general damages, including, but not limited
to, claims for pain, suffering and emotional distress in amounts to be determined according to
proof.

Claimant may have and/or may continue to have in the future, claims for special damages,
including, but not limited to, claims for medical and related expenses, lost wages, damage to
career, damage to educational pursuits, damage to representation, damage to property and/or
other special damages in amounts to be determined according to proof.

Claimant may have, and/or may continue to have in the future, damages for permanent mental
injuries, permanent mental scarring and/or other psychological disabilities in an amount
according to proof.

NAME OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEE(S) BELIEVED TO HAVE CAUSED INJURY OR
DAMAGE:

Atwater Police Department:

SERGEANT BILL NOVETZKE, OFFICER MICHAEL FRIEDBERG, OFFICER SAM
PARKS, OFFICER T. DAVIS, and DOES 1-100.
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California Highway Patrol:

OFFICER FUENTES, OFFICER GABRIEL BAUTISTA, OFFICER A. CALDERON, and
DOES 1-100.

DEMAND FOR PRESERVATION OF EVIDENCE:

Claimant does hereby demand that CITY OF ATWATER & CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY
PATROL maintain and preserve any and all evidence, documents and tangible materials which
relate in any manner whatsoever to the subject matter of this Claim, including until the
completion of any and all civil and/or criminal litigation arising from the events which are the
subject matter of this Claim. This demand for preservation of evidence includes, but is not
limited to, a demand that all public safety entities preserve all tapes, logs and/or other tangible
materials of any kind until the completion of any and all civil and criminal litigation arising from
the subject matter of this claim.

AMOUNT OF CLAIM:
This claim is in excess of $25,000. Jurisdiction is designated as “unlimited” and jurisdiction
would be in the United States District Court and/or Superior Court of the State of California.
DATED: December 10, 2021

Sincerely,

,}1//7 —
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i/' ’ |
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/)

John L. Burris

Christopher A. Dean

Attorneys for Claimant

Law Offices of John L. Burris
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LAW OFFICE OF JOHN L BURRIS

December 10, 2021

City Clerk’s Office
City of Atwater

750 Bellevue Road
Atwater, CA 95301

RE: Request for Endorsed Copy Verifying Administrative Claim Received — Law Offices
of John L. Burris

Our client: King Vivek Vanga
Dear City Clerk,

This is to inform you that the Law Offices of John L. Burris represents the above-mentioned
Claimant in this matter.

We have attached a copy of a completed claim form, which includes a detailed addendum and
exhibits. We have sent you two copies of the form. We request that you send us back one
endorsed copy verifying the time and date that our claim was received. We have enclosed a self-
addressed stamped envelope for your convenience. If you have any questions please, contact us
immediately.

Regards

/ ///Q

ean
W OFFICES OF JOHN L. BURRIS
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
(King Vanga v. City of Atwater, et al.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA:

I am a citizen of the United States and employed in the county aforesaid; I am over the

age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action; My business address is 7677 Oakport
Street, Suite 1120, Oakland, California 94621. On the date below, I served on the named parties
and / or counsel of record: December 10, 2021.

City Clerk’s Office City on Notice
City of Atwater

750 Bellevue Road
Atwater, CA 95301

The following documents in the manner checked below:
TWO COPIES OF ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM AND COVER LETTER

O

(VIA MAIL - CCP §§ 1013(a), 2015.5) By placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a
sealed envelope(s), addressed as above, and placing each for collection and mailing on
that date following ordinary business practices. [ am readily familiar with my firm’s
business practice of collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the
U.S. Postal Service at Oakland, California, with postage thereon fully prepaid, that same
day in the ordinary course of business.

(VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY — CCP §§ 1011, 2015.5) By placing a true copy thereof
enclosed in a sealed envelope(s), addressed as above, and causing each envelope(s) to be
hand delivered on that day by , in the ordinary course of my firm’s
business practice.

(VIA E-MAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION — CCP §§ 1013(e), 2015.5,
CRC 2008) Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by e-
mail or electronic transmission, I caused the document to be sent to the persons at the e-
mail address(es) or the facsimile number listed above. I am readily familiar with my
firm’s business practice of collection and processing of correspondence via facsimile
transmission(s) and any such correspondence would be transmitted in the ordinary course
of business. The facsimile transmission(s) was reported as complete and without error,
and a copy of the transmission report is attached.

(VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL/ COURIER — CCP §§ 1013(c), 2015.5) By placing a true
copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s), addressed as above, and placing each for
collection by overnight mail service or overnight courier service. I am familiar with my
firm’s business practice of collection and processing of correspondence for overnight
mail or overnight courier service, and my correspondence placed for collection for
overnight delivery would, in the ordinary course of business, be delivered to an
authorized courier or driver authorized by the overnight mail carrier to receive
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documents, with delivery fees paid or provided for, that same day, for delivery on the
following business day.

[ declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose
direction the service was made. Executed on December 10, 2021 in Oakland, California.

aw Offices of John L. Burris
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3 8AC § MEDICAL PROBLEMS 9 SIGNS OF INGESTION 12 TOXICOLOGICAL:

VANGA, KING VIVEK 13, MISCELLANEOUS

Drug Recognition Evaluation (DRE) Report/Narrative

Location:
The DRE evaluation was conducted at Mercy Medical Center in Merced.

Witness:
California Highway Patrol Officer A, Caideion, #21530.

BAC:
The subject did not complete a PAS sample.

Notification Interview:

On June 25, 2021, at approximately 2143 hours, Officer A, Caideron, ID 21530, and | responded to
report of a vehicle fully engulfed in flames on Santa Fe Drive at Spaceport Entry. As we responded,
Merced Communication Center (MCC) advised Atwater Police Department Officers were on scene,
involved in a physical altercation with the subject (use of force), and had detained the subject (later
identified as Vanga). This was not a vehicle fire as reported, it was determined to be a two-vehicle
traffic collision. In addition, Merced County Sheriff's Office (MCSQO) Deputies were on scene and
advised the occupants in the fully enguifed vehicle were pronounced deceased. Officer A. Fuentes,
1D 20156, arrived on scene and contacted the party in the back of an Ambulance while he was being
treated for his injuries. Officer Fuentes was unable to administer any Field Sobriety Test due to his
sustained injuries. Officer Fuentes observed signs and symptoms of alcohol/drug impairment and
placed the subject under arrest for violation of 23153(a) VC, 192(c)(1) PC. Officer Fuentes informed
me the following information: the subject was the proximate cause of a fatal traffic collision, he
detected a strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from his breath and person, displayed
bruxism, had an elevated pulse, was fidgety, and his attention was constantly divided. Officer
Fuentes requested | remained with the subject on scene, follow the ambulance to the hospital in the
patrol vehicle, and attempt to conduct a DRE evaluation on the subject while at the Hospital.

Initial Observation:
Upon contacting the subject in the back of the ambulance, | chserved bruxism. The subject was also
fidgety. | detected a strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from his person. in addition, |
observed the subject was placed on monitors in the back of the ambulance which measured his pulse
and blood pressure. | cbserved the subject’s pulse was elevated at 171 bpm and his blood pressure
was at 141/80. The subject’s eyes were red and watery. The subject was transported by ambulance
to Mercy Medical Center in Merced and | followed the ambulance to the hospital in a patrol vehicle.
While at the hospital, | re-contacted the subject. | detected a strong odor of alcoholic beverage
emmlng form his breath and person and observems wereted.

T ——————————

Medical Problems:
The subject refused to answer any questions and related he wanted to speak with his lawyer.

e

Psychophysical:
No FST's were administered due to the injuries the subject sustained.

e \\ 3 Nurriar § 0N of Arng

Gabriel Bautista— 1021150 |4Fo

" This examming officer is a trained DRE expert on the affects of dnvmg under the influence of drug_s )
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Name [Lox. Frut, Maddie) ) © LOCATION & NOTIFICATION INTERVIEW 7 PSYCHOMAYSICAL . 10 SM.EMENYS

2 WITNESS 5. INITIAL OBSERVATION 4 CLNICAL INDICATORS 11 DRE'S OPINION

3 8l & MEDICAL PROBLEMS £ SIONS OF INGEATION 12 YOXICOLOGICAL
VANGA, KING VIVEK 13 MISCELLANEOUS

Drug Recognition Evaluation {(DRE) Report/Narrative

Clinical Indicators:
The subject’s pulse was elevated, dilated pupils.

Signs Of Ingestion:
| was unable to cbserve any signs of ingestion due to the injuries the subject sustained, In addition,

the subject was soiled in blood.

Statements:
The subject did not make any statements and requested he wanted to speak with his lawyer.

DRE's Opinion:

Based on the fact that the subject was the proximately cause in a traffic collision resulting in two
deceased parties, the subject's signs and symptoms of alcohol and drug impairment, Officer Fuentes
observation of the subject on scene, my observations of ihe subjeci on scene, and my training as a
DRE, itis my opinion the subject is under the combined influence of a Alcohol and Central Nervous

System (CNS) Stimulant. 5

Toxicological:
The subject initially refused {o provide a blood sample whan we arrived at the hospital At approximately 0125 hours. the subject
related he would provide a blood sample. At approximately 0135 hours, the subject provided a blood sampie.

Miscellaneous:
While at the hospital, the subject was speaking with hospital staff. The subject related he took anxiety

medication earlier that day. While | spoke with the subject, | looked at his eyes and observed the
reaction to light was slow and the subject's pupils were dilated. While at the hospital, the subject was
placed on monitors. At approximately 0128 hours, | observed the subject’s puise was elevated at 128

bmp.
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MERCED, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

June 26, 202!

File No.: 21-460-0702

THE PEORLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN{A LAWENTORCEMENT AQENCY
VS, California Highway Pairel (MERCEDY

REPORT NG §460-2021-10249
Defendant: King Vivek Vanga
CHARGES: 23152(g) VT, 23152(b) VT, 192(c){1y P,
X-RefNo: , 192(c){1) PC, 148(d) PC, 148(a)(i) PC,
243(b) PC h

AKAs: REQUEST FOR BAIL INCREASE ABOVE

, EMERGENCY BAIL SCHEDULE

i (P.C. 1269¢) '

Officer A. Fuemtes 1D 20/36, a peace officer employed by the Merced Califoraia Higlhway Pairal
(Agency), hereby inake this application for the setting of a higher bail in the abave-cniitied matter, or in the
alternative an order denying bail and setting the amount at NO BAIL.

He has arrested King Vivek anga without a warrant; in the County of AMarced for the crune of Vehicular
Mansiaughter with Gross Negligence (two counls). Pursuant o the June 20, 2020, Judicial Counci! of Califoria's
Emergency Bail Schedule, the presumptive amount of bail in this case is $120,000 00

For the reasons set foith selow, pursuant to Ruje 4(c) of the Emergency Bail Schedule, and pursuant o
California Constitution Article ! sections 12 and 28(f)(3). | have reasonabie cause to beleve that given the
sertousness of the charged offense(s) and/or the previous criminal record of the defendant, 1he amount of ball for the

-offense charged is insuflicient to ensure proteciion of the public, the safety of the viclim(s), and/or the pronabilin
that the defendan: witi appear at wail or the hearing of the case. The facts and crrcumstances in suppos of my belief

are as follows:

The arrestee was arrested for cousing a collision while under the influence of ¢ drug ond aleokol that resulted in ihe
deaths of two involved parties. Waile the arresiee was i cusiody af Mercy Medical Center, on Jure 26, 2021,
gelling medically cleared for booking, Officer Calderon (D 21330 spoke io the oreesice. The arresice boosted of s
Jather being a phavimacist who has beer uble o eusily offord putting the arresies thiough a Stanford Universin
education, The arrestee sioted 1hat he has mmuliiple connections io the country of Indic and frequenis the country
with Ais family. Mz ofien visi's fonily that »esiaes there. He ailvded i the fact that ke would be beiled our
immediately with the aid of his fanily. due to his family's financial success. und tnar ke conld easily stay with famil
that resides in Indio and therefoie poientially evade couri proceedings '

See Atiached for Probuable Cause Details

| deciare unider the penalty of perjury that the foregoipg is trie and correct

Print: éi’lzf 57"92/(/ éswws_' o
/4, / 7/

Dated: June 26,2021 - Signature:__/ ﬁ@ 2 /1

. County of: Merced Agency: CHP Merced Badge;(203{51 /

DETERMINATION BY MAG[STR_ATE (PC 1269c): Additions! Terms and Conditions.

Bail to remain per schedule: §

: n p . T 0 .
Bail to reset in the amount of: .‘,_~¢45u}i 100 £ !{; ) A f ’
06/26/21 7.

Dated: Magisirate:

e s a1 S 4 5 s e+ o ——




EXHIBIT B




State of California
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Bureau of Forensic Services

PHysICAL EVIDENCE EXAMINATION REPORT

Forensic Alcohol Analysis

e ’ :.?':‘ltt: :n[:r: f:;t“:f;;“;;nd Merced RESCupomben: EFTRORSE00
Subjech KING VENGA
License Number: Y4820261{CA)
CASE NUMBER: 214600702 Offense Date: : 6;26/2021
RECEIVED: 7/28/2021 Start of Testing: 8/2/2021
ITEM NUMBER: 0101 £nd of Testing: 8/3/2021
Report Date: 8/3/2021
Testing Method: ™23
ANAB Certificats FT-0334

SUMMARY

The bloed sample (Item 01_01) of the above listed individual was analyzed on 08/03/21 and contained 0.000% (W/V) alcohol.

DISPOSITION

When the result of the alcehol analysis is less than 0,090%, the case evidence will be forwarded to the BFS Toxicoiogy Laboratory,
unless otherwise directed by the submitting law enforcement agency. BFS will retain all felony case evidence for a minimum of one
year atter which it will be returned to the submitting agency. All misdemeanor case evidence will be retained by BFS for a minimum
of 12 months after which it will be destroyed, uniess BFS receives written notification from the agency to return the case evidence.

R A ﬁ'l The sigratory saevvat deolares soder goualy of perpry (111 am parpiayes iy e Sate of Dalifoemiy, Dopartiment of Iutine
s " / X 3 F e SPOLL Biresy af Fremaae Serwees sBFLL (211 om quatitied 0 eogoge 1s faresr aicohal analysss pusuant by weation 1216 1 o8
Py P 2 Totie 1 0¥t Laliforma Usde o' Begwiations | conductd an exammation of i1 muanial de s/ esd sbove 1 the srdinacy
WS L7 L £t A curve of fey ey s wxond g Lo sppeaved Lameaiey procedates, (1) The reaurding o 2e anayncal results was dure a3 the A
Py .,«' e 106 amaires was perlarsord and includand 2o aion of CORISMPNIREER deruEeriation. | 4] Any spe ki, IDtETRELAIoNS A nES— g 19§ e Bare

ar coRclasions it Sus rvans

& haswd uivo dote 15 e svsx el Dborasary case Rt AL ERPIY R
TS e ey 1hat were testad sod siply o 100 e & they were recmved saeepd whit viherwise =

< . ) . PORENLIC TEETNG
pebicazed. This labosatory repoct hat deve prenarad and retusned dy DOf i the sarmal enurve of businesy scrordang fe U7y AR ATy
wplar Dractices ad provoduses The Depertment of iustie iv acwlited oy e ANSE Noonal Accreditation Board [ANAS) in

hve peang HTIVRIRS Provided wilees sthers se saivd

ABBY O'ROURKE
Senior Criminalist

This vepart shalf nat be reproducest. excepl i jull withou? written appreva! from the lakoralery
CA-DO; CENTRAL VALLEY LABORATORY 1306 HUGHES LANE RIFUN, (A 95306 Phone. (209) 924-6060 Fax: {109) 599 1250
Page L of |



State of California
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Bureau of Forensic Services

PHysicAL EVIDENCE EXAMINATION REPORT

Toxicology
: i t Recipient
® gg’i f:‘:::":;:g}’: f::p:mﬁcﬁfie ’ BFS Case Number:  CV-21-005327-0002
B R Subjects: KING VANGA

License Number: Y4820261(CA)
CASE NUMBER: 214600702 Offense Date: 6/26/2021
RECEIVED: 7/28/2021 Start of Testing: 8/12/2021
ITEM NUMBER: 01.01 End of Testing: 10/15/2021

Report Date: 10/15/2021

ANAB Certificate FT-0334

SCREENS PERFORMED

The following are the presumptive immunoassays (IA) performed for the blood sample from the above listed subject.

Benzodiazepines Carisoprodol Cocaine Tetrahydrocannabinols
Methamphetamine Opiates Oxycodone Zolpidem
CONFIRMATION RESULTS

Analysis of the blood sample from the above listed subject by gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS) produced the
following results

Compound Concentration
Lidocaine No Quant Determined
DISPOSITION

Samples for misdemeanor driving and contract cases will be retained in the Toxicology Laboratory for one year and then destroyed
unless other arrangements have been made. Samples from felony driving offenses are retained for one year and then returned to the
submitting laboratory. The samples from non-driving felony cases will be returned to the submitting laboratory/agency.

The signatory analyst deciares under penalty of perjury: (1} 1am employed by the State of California Department of fustice
(DO)), Bureau of Forensic Services (BFS); (2) | conducted an examination of the material described above in the ordinary
%ﬂ- . Z‘_M—~ course of my work as a qualified examiner according to approved laboratory procedures; (3) The recording of the analytical
results was done at the time the analysis was performed and included creation of contemporaneous documentation; (4) Any
opinions, interpretations, or conclusions in this report are based upon data in the associated laboratory case record. ANS! Nationa) Acer
Note: All results relate only to the items that were tested and apply to the items as they were received, except when otherwise AC
ERIC LEE indicated, This laboratory report has heen prepared and retained by DOJ in the normal course of business according to DOJ's
Criminalist regular practices and procedures. The Department of Justice is accredited by the ANSI National Accreditation Buard (ANAB} in
the testing activities provided unless otherwise noted

FORENSIC TESTING
LABORATORY

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from the laboratory.
CA-DOJ TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY 4949 BROADWAY, RM F249 SACRAMENTO, CA 95820 Phone: (916) 210-4400 Option 3 Fax: (916) 227-4751
Page 1 of 2



BFS CASE NUMBER AGENCY CASE NUMBER
CV-21-005327-0002 214600702

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The subject's last name on the envelope, "Venga", differs from the subject's last name on the sample, "Vanga".
A supplemental report will follow.
The results listed in this report may reflect the analyses performed by multiple analysts.

The Bureau of Forensic Services Toxicology Laboratory no longer offers confirmatory analysis of gamma-hydroxybutyric acid (GHB).

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approvai from the laboratory.
CA-DOJj TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY 4949 BROADWAY, RM F249 SACRAMENTO, CA 95820 Phone: (916) 210-4400 Option 3 Fax: {916] 227-4751

Page 2 of 2



State of California
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Bureau of Forensic Services

PHysICAL EVIDENCE EXAMINATION REPORT

Toxicology Confirmation Request

e Eﬁ: fT °§::°}';I’gz v’::p‘;”tf‘;cg{”:"t ; BFS CaseNumber:  CV-21-005327-0003
s e Subjects: KING VANGA
License Number: Y4820261(CA)
CASE NUMBER: 214600702 Offense Date: 6/26/2021
RECEIVED: 7/28/2021 Start of Testing: 8/12/2021
ITEM NUMBER: 01_01 End of Testing: 10/15/2021
Report Date: 10/18/2021
ANAB Certificate FT-0334
CONFIRMATION RESULTS

Analysis of the blood sample from the above listed subject by liquid chromatography-tandem mass spectrometry (LC-MS/MS)
produced the following results

Compound Concentration
No reportable drugs detected No Quant Determined
DISPOSITION

Samples for misdemeanor driving and contract cases will be retained in the Toxicology Laboratory for one year and then destroyed
unless other arrangements have been made. Samples from felony driving offenses are retained for one year and then returned to the
submitting laboratory. The samples from non-driving felony cases will be returned to the submitting laboratory/agency.

The signatory analyst declares under penalty of perjury: (1) 1 am employed by the State of California, Department of justice }
(DO]), Bureau of Forensic Services (BFS); (2] | conducted an examination of the material described above in the ordinary 1
‘ 3 u ‘ c c course of my work as a qualified examiner according to approved laboratory procedures; (3) The recording of the analytical

results was done at the time the analysis was performed and included creation of contemporaneous documentation; (4) Any
opinions, interpretations, or conclusions in this report are based upon data in the associated laboratory case record.

Note: All results relate only to the items that were tested and apply to the items as they were received, except when otherwise ACCREDITED
CATHRALYNN COOK indicated. This laboratory report has been prepared and retained by DOJ in the normal course of business according to DOJ's FORENSIC TESTING
. P . regular practices and procedures. The Department of Justice is accredited by the ANSI National Accreditation Board (ANAB) in
Senior Criminalist geArp P pe : y (ANAB) LABGRATORY

the testing activities provided unless otherwise noted.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from the laboratory.
CA-DOJ TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY 4949 BROADWAY, RM F249 SACRAMENTO, CA 95820 Phone: (916} 210-4400 Option 3 Fax: (916) 227-4751
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BFS CASE NUMBER AGENCY CASE NUMBER
CV-21-005327-0003 214600702

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The subject’s last name on the envelope, "Venga", differs from the subject's last name on the sample, "Vanga".
This is a supplemental report to CV-21-005327-0002. Please refer to that report for additional test results.
The results listed in this report may reflect the analyses performed by muitiple analysts.

The Bureau of Forensic Services Toxicology Laboratory no longer offers confirmatory analysis of gamma-hydroxybutyric acid (GHB).

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from the laboratory.
CA-DOj TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY 4949 BROADWAY, RM F249 SACRAMENTO, CA 95820 Phone: (916) 210-4400 Option 3 Fax: (916) 227-4751
Page 2 of 2
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JM Johnson (https://californiainjuryaccidentlawyer.com/author/irish/) -
06/28/2021 (https://californiainjuryaccidentlawyer.com/2021/06/28/)

King Vanga Arrested DUI Crash Atwater Santa Fe
Drive Spaceport Entry

Home (https://californiainjuryaccidentlawyer.com) > Catastrophic Injury
(https://californiainjuryaccidentlawyer.com/catastrophic-blog/) > King Vanga Arrested DUI
Crash Atwater Santa Fe Drive Spaceport Entry

King Vanga, 20, Kills Man and Woman
in Atwater DUI Crash
ATWATER, CA (June 26, 2021) - Authorities detained King

Vanga after a fatal DUI crash near Santa Fe Drive and
Spaceport Entry in Atwater.

King Vanga DUI crash
Atwater The California Highway Patrol said the 20-year-old Atwater

man was under the influence when the wreck occurred

Friday night.

The incident began when King Vanga was driving a2 2012 Lexus ES350 west on Santa Fe
Drive in Atwater. At the same time, a 2012 Honda was traveling in the same direction.

CHP said his Lexus then slammed into the rear of the Honda near Spaceport Entry. In the
process, the Honda spun out of control in the eastbound lanes and ultimately caught fire.

Car Crash Near Santa Fe Drive and Spaceport Entry

The Lexus swerved northwest, plowed into a chain-link fence and rolled over, The Merced
P

Sun Star (https://www.mercedsunstar.com/news/local/article252385493.html) and
, Online Agent .
Merced GW News (http://www.mercedgwnews.com/man-arrested-after-collision-in-

atwater-that-left-two-people-dead-friday-night/) wrote that the accident took place on
June 25 at about 9:43 p.m.

AT AV § 4



Firefighters along with the p&reaétiosattdtieshbnd prerratnoed the two occupants dead at

the scene. CHP described 11890 20863588r(0dll f4rBil0- AG8B8588 ) er 56-year old male
passenger, both of Merced.

The names of the deceased victims have not been released pending notification of next of
kin. Meanwhile, King Vanga sustained moderate injuries as a result of the crash.

CHP arrested and soon booked him into the Merced County Jail on suspicion of felony DUI
and vehicle manslaughter. The fatal Atwater crash is still under investigation.

Anyone with information can call the Merced CHP Office at 209-356-6600.

“Johnson Attorneys Group does not represent any of the parties mentioned above; nor is it our
intent to represent any of the parties. If you would like to contribute to this story, please contact
(https://californiainjuryaccidentlawyer.com/contact/) us.”

iaA 2 B
JiVi Jugm:un

+ (Https:/Californiainjuryaccidentlawyer.Com/Author/Irish/)
>~ Personal Injury Attorney at Johnson Attorneys Group
» (https://accidentinjurwpengine.com)

(httpsz//ca“forU%gU@ﬁ@gﬁﬁgwgﬂi@é@éﬁw&ﬁ&?ﬂg the public about the myriad of individuals
who are not following the rules of the road.His hope is to bring public awareness in
order to change the laws to better protect our communities.

Notice: The information in this articie was ctlaineg from & a'm; of sources including websites and press

releases by .ew enforcement, County coroner offices, fire depariments, and news reports. jonnson Aucmeys
Group proviges this information w the genera! publc to nelp keep the commy ity ‘nformed about ncident
happening in and around your €0 ""-*iL."f.zy, bul this information may not always be completely accurate. For

ot w 2 incitant wuwn « ©Fscs ibd confor 1o & Firial malira -
full getails about gwven incident you should refer to an official police report,

These articles often involve w “ﬂg‘,é 'CFE:'?‘. incidents. The loss of & lovec gne is not only difficult; it can be
fnancally devastating on surviving f

you may have the right to fi«
office hanoles these tyoes of

y members. | yOou Nave 1cst a '6"”‘ ly member duetoar x(*’, "'G at act,

nst the responsibie pan Th's s a persana’ decison and while our
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Tay o eq. ‘Onlme Agent e of an attorney.
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PAMELA AND JOSE JUAREZ
KILLED IN SANTA FE DRIVE DUI
CRASH [ATWATER, CA]

ByJhnnaMri & June 27 2021

Husband and Wife
Killed, King Vanga
Arrested for DUI in
Atwater Crash

E Atwater, CA (June 27, 2021)- On
Friday, Pamela and Jose Juarez, both
from Merced, died, while police
arrested 20-year-old King Vanga, of
Atwater, in Santa Fe Drive DUI crash.

Pamela and Jose Juarez Killed in
Santa Fe Drive DUl Crash [ Atwater,
CAl

The accident happened at the intersection of Spaceport Entry.

Apparently, the woman was westbound in 2 2012 Honda when her vehic!
rear-ended by a 2012 Lexus ES350, driven by Vanga.

was

[
<

The crash made the Honda to spin out in the eastbound lanes and the vehicle
became engulfed in fire. The woman and her passenger were trapped in the
vehicle.

The authorities pronounced the driver and passenger dead at the scene. Their
identities have not been released, pending notification of next-of-kin.

On the other hand, the Lexus to drifted northwest. Then, it crashed into a chain-
link fence and overturned.

Vanga incurred moderate injuries.
Meanwhile, officers said Vanga was under the infiuence of alcohol and/or drugs

during the accident. They booked him in the Merced County Jail on suspicion of
felony DUl and vehicle manslaughter.

We at Sweet Lawyers extend our deepest sympathies to the family and friends of
the two deceased. Our thoughts are with you during this difficult time.

Following a Fatal DUI Crash

The aftermath of a fatal accident can make everything difficult for a family.

Thus, having legal representation after such a crash will give your family room to
heal. At the same time, ensuring justice is brought to your loved one.

“Our goal is to safeguard the legal rights of families in the wake of fatal hit and
runs. Insurance companies only protect their own interests. Therefore, we
protect those of our clients. We work tirelessly to ensure that those impacted

Please click here

to request the police report.

FREE CONSULTATION 24/7

(800) 674-7852 .

ast Name

mail address




are granted the highest restitution possible,” says Mark Sweet 0f Sweet Lawyers.

We are advocates of families severely impacted by accidents. Furthermore, our

law group is well-versed in the legal justice system.

Reach out to us. Call(800) 674 7852.

Indeed, we will determine the ideal approach to getting your family a satisfying

settlement while you rest and heal peacefully.

(]
v
Related Posts
R T
MBA&QMM&MW.M

By Sweet Law Group December 2, 2021

1 Hospitalized in Collage Place Accident on State Route 125
and College Avenue COLLEGE PLACE, WA (December 2,
2021) - Monday afternoon, William Lehr sustained injuries
following a vehicle crash on State Route 125. According to

ONUINE NOW

WOMAN INJURED IN PEI
POINT ROAD [SHASTA Ct

By Sweet Law Group December 2

1Hospitalized in Shasta Cc

Point Road SHASTA COUNTY, CA(December 2, 2021) -
Wednesday afternoon, a woman sustained injuries in a
pedestrian crash on Gas Point Road. According to the
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Open 24 Hours and 7 Days to serve you - 24/7

IDENT NEW

Two Killed, King Vanga Arrested in DUI Accident near
Santa Fe Drive [Atwater, CA]

Two Killed, King Vanga Arrested in DU/
Accident near Santa Fe Drive [Atwater, CA]

Driver and Passenger Dead after DUI Motorist Struck their Car in Atwater, King
Vanga Arrested

ATWATER, CA (June 27, 2021) - Two people died and King Vanga was arrested in a fiery DUl crash
late Friday evening near Santa Fe Drive and Spaceport Entry.

The accident happened just before 10:00 p.m. on June 25, just across the street from the Castle Air
Force Base. According to the California Highway Patrol, the 20-year-old suspect from Atwater was
driving 2 2012 Lexus ES350 at a high rate of speed when he rear-ended a 2012 Honda.

The impact caused the Honda to spin out in the eastbound Ianes and burst into flames.



Meanwhile, the Lexus veered northwest, crashed into a chain-link fence and overturned. Vanga
suffered moderate injuries.

CHP officers determined that Vanga was under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs at the time of the
crash. They arrested and booked him in the Merced County Jail on suspicion of felony DUI and vehicle

manslaughter.

Our deepest condolences to the families and friends of the victims.

If you have lost a family member in a fiery car accident caused by DUI driver, contact the Law Offices of
Daniel Kim to handle your case. Each of our clients receives personal legal advice tailored to his or her
specific case. Our team will personally work with police reports, insurance claims, medical bills,

re. We have a 99% success rate so you can be assured that your
wrongful death case are in good hands. Call us today at (800) 895-7199 for a free consultation. You can
aiso request a copy of the police report for your reference. With a success rate of over 99%, you can
trust your ifawsuit with our team.
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E JR Anderson Photography
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Specializing in all wedding photography needs. as well as, Bar/Bat
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Mitzvahs. Over 15 years experience. Photographic services ly o

Two people killed in suspected DUI crash off
Santa Fe Drive in Atwater, says CHP

BY SHAWN JANSEN

UPDATED JUNE 26, 2021 10:00 AMi

vy f & o

Merced Sun-Star file photo. THADDEUS MILLER TMILLER@MERCEDSUNSTAR,COM
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Two people are dead after a suspected DUI crash reported late Friday evening off
Santa Fe Drive and Spaceport Entry near Atwater, according to the California
Highway Patrol.

A 2012 Honda driven by a 56-year old woman from Merced was traveling
westbound on Santa Fe Drive when it was rear ended by a 2012 Lexus ES350, driven
by a King Vanga, 20, of Atwater, according to CHP Officer Eric Zuniga.

The collision caused the Honda to spin out in the eastbound lanes and the vehicle

became engulfed in flames. The Honda driver and her 56-year old male passenger
from Merced had been trapped in the vehicle.

TOP VIDEOS

Gov. Newsom visits Winton vaccine clinic, encourages
vaccinations

Law enforcement pronounced the driver and passenger dead at the scene. Their
names have not been released, pending notification of family or next-of-kin.

The collision caused the Lexus to veer northwest, crash into a chain-link fence and
overturn. Vanga suffered moderate injuries.

CHP officers determined that Vanga was under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs
at the time of the collision. Vanga was arrested and booked in the Merced County Jail
on suspicion of felony DUI and vehicle manslaughter.
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